Class B Digital Device and Intentional RadiatorClass B Digital Device and Intentional Radiator
15.209 Certification15.209 Certification
FCC ID: N94TS1FCC ID: N94TS1
EMI TEST REPORTEMI TEST REPORT
onon
TriScannerTriScanner
Prepared ForPrepared For
ZirconZircon

10.1 Line Conducted Emissions Test Example
Site FCC Limit EUT Level (L1)
Freq Reading A B A B
(MHz) (dBµV) (dBµV) (dB)
1.85 -57 69.5 48.0 -4.5 +17
Freq.  = Frequency of emission in MHz
Reading dBµV  = Reading at Spectrum Analyzer (Uncorrected)
FCC Limit A/B  = Conducted Emission level limit in dBµV
EUT Level A*  = Emission relative to the FCC Class A Limit
EUT Level B*  = Emission relative to the FCC Class B Limit
Note  = L1 is AC-Hot, L2 is AC-Neutral
    QP is a Quasi-Peak value
    AV is an average value
*A negative value indicates that the emission is below (or meets) the limit and a positive
value indicates that the emission is above (or exceeds) the limit.
A904003.DOC10 10
10.3 Radiated Emissions Test Procedure
1. EUT and any other equipment and cables used with the EUT were placed on a
wood table one-meter above a ground screen.
2. The EUT receives the normal AC Power at the base of the table.

10.4 Radiated Test Example
Site FCC Limit EUT Level (QP)
Freq Reading A B A B
(MHz) (dBµV) (dBµV) (dB)
65.4 -58 39.1 40.0 -4.6 -5.5
Freq. = Frequency of emission in MHz.
Reading dBµV = Reading at Spectrum Analyzer (Uncorrected)
FCC Limit A/B = Limit in dBµV as stated in Part-15, Subpart B
EUT Level A* = Emission level relative to the FCC Class A limit
EUT Level B* =Emission level relative to the FCC Class B limit.
Note = V/H is the antenna polarization (Vertical or Horizontal)
      PK indicates a Peak Value
   QP indicates the Quasi-Peak value.
*A negative value indicates that the emission is below (or meets) the limit and a positive
value indicates that the emission is above (or exceeds) the limit.
A904003.DOC11 11
11.0 Labeling Requirements
EUT LABEL REQUIREMENTS - Class B  Digital Device
A CLASS B Digital Device subject to Certification by the FCC shall bear the following
statement in a conspicuous location on the device.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules.  Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:  (1)  This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
The label is to be located in a "conspicuous location".  This is any location readily
visible to the user of the device without the use of tools.
The label is to be permanently attached to the equipment in such a manner that the
label can normally be expected to remain fastened and legible during the equipment's
expected useful life.
Where the device is constructed in two or more sections connected by wires and
marketed together, the statement specified in this section is required to be affixed only
to the main control unit.
When the device is so small or for such use that it is not practicable to place the
statement specified above on it, this required information shall be placed in a prominent
location in the instruction manual or pamphlet supplied to the user or, alternatively,
shall be placed on the container in which the device is marketed. However, the FCC
identifier must be displayed on the device.
A904003.DOC12 12
USERS MANUAL REQUIREMENTS - Class B Digital Device
For a Class B digital device or peripheral, the instructions furnished the user shall
include the following or similar statement, placed in a prominent location in the user's
operation manual.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit, different from
that which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.
For systems incorporating several digital devices, the statement shown above, needs to
be contained only in the instruction manual for the main control unit.
Where special accessories, such as shielded cables, are required in order to meet FCC
emission limits, appropriate instructions regarding the need to use such accessories
must be contained in the operator's manual.
The operators manual must caution the user that changes or modifications not
expressly approved by the manufacturer could void their right to operate the
equipment.
The above radio interference statement is to be bound in the same manner as the
operators manual. A loose-leaf insert page in a bound manual would not meet this
requirement.
A904003.DOC13 13
12.0 Summary of Measurements
CFR Title 47, Part 15.209
Manufacturer: ZIrcon.
1580 Dell Ave.

15.209 Radiated Emissions
The TriScanner were operating normally during this test. The EUT was placed near one edge
of a wooden table resting on a turntable. The wooden table was approximately 1 meter above
the groundplane of the 3 meter test site. Due to the extremely low output power of the EUT the
search antenna was located at 1 meter. Measurements were made in accordance with ANSI
C63.4-1994.
There were no emissions visible above the noise floor. The product was then moved indoors
and the intientional emissions were measured using  a near filed probe. In order to see the
emissiTest Data is in Appendix C.
15.205 Restricted Bands - Emissions Within Restricted Bands
The TriScanner  has no emissions in the restricted bands.
15.203 Antenna Connector
The TriScanner do not use an antenna. The closest part to an antenna would be the inductor
sensor coil that is part of the LC oscillator circuit. See the TS Metal Theory documants for
details.
A904003.DOC14 14
APPENDIX A
Transmitter Data Sheet
A904003.DOC15 15
FCC RADIATED DATA SHEET
DATE:  3/16/99
EUT:  Triscanner CUSTOMER NAME: Zircon
Rule Part:  15.209  WORK ORDER: 81220202Aa
FILE: 8122202Aa.xls
Antenna: Rod ATTN dB: 0.0
Modulation Type:  DUTY dB: 0.0
Tested By: Chris HP IL dB: 0.0
Comments: 1 meter antenna distance DIST dB: 50 from .009 to .490MHz
FREQ. READING Pk, QP, A.F. Cable loss AMP O.C.F. TOTAL, LIMIT DELTA
MHz dB(uV) or Av dB dB dB dB dB(uV/m) dB(uV/m) dB
0.082 43.0 PK 17.5 0.1 0.0 50.0 10.62 29.5 -18.9
A904003.DOC16 16
A904003.DOC17 17
A904003.DOC18 18
APPENDIX B
15.209 Radiated Emissions Data
A904003.DOC19 19
                    Electronic Compliance Laboratories, Inc.
                              1249 Birchwood Ave.
                                Sunnyvale, CA
                              Radiated Emissions

 ======   =======  =======  =======  =======  =======  =======  =======  ======
  35.800   40.3     31.5     40.0     -8.5      45       2.0       V       PK
  45.420   41.3     29.2     40.0    -10.8      0        2.0       V       PK
  50.330   44.8     31.0     40.0     -9.0      45       2.0       V       PK
  60.500   42.2     25.7     40.0    -14.3      45       2.0       V       PK
 144.800   42.3     32.7     43.5    -10.8      45       2.0       V       PK
 178.600   36.6     27.9     43.5    -15.6      180      2.0       V       PK
 228.200   31.3     23.7     46.0    -22.3      90       1.5       H       PK
 144.800   38.0     28.4     43.5    -15.1      90       2.0       H       PK
 114.800   38.3     26.8     43.5    -16.7      180      1.5       H       PK
                        CHANGED ANTENNA TO LOG PERIODIC
                        -------------------------------
 315.500   32.0     22.9     46.0    -23.1      90       2.0       V       PK
 336.300   32.0     23.0     46.0    -23.0      90       1.5       V       PK
 336.450   29.6     20.6     46.0    -25.4      180      1.5       H       PK
A904003.DOC20 20
APPENDIX C
Test Set-up Photographs
A904003.DOC21 21
TriScanner
15.209 Radiated Emissions
15.205 Restricted Band